

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No.55 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4060 OF 2009

MODERN DENTAL COLLEGE & RES.CEN. & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For clarification and office report)

Date: 14/11/2011

This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Appellant/
Applicant

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. A.P. Shrohi, Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. K.K. Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Dewan, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Sammi, Adv.
Mr. Dev P. Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
State of M.P.

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Bhupender Yadav, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Shanshery, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

For MCI
IA 55 in C.A. 4060 of 2009

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Jawahar Lal, Adv.

For DCI

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha ,Adv

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay K. Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking clarification is disposed
of in terms of the signed order.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IA 55 in C.A. 4060 of 2009

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA No. 55 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4060 OF 2009

MODERN DENTAL COLLEGE AND RESEARCH
CENTRE AND OTHERS

.....

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH AND OTHERS

.....

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This is an application seeking clarification of the
order dated 23rd September, 2011, wherein we had disposed
of IA Nos. 51 and 52 and permitted to withdraw IA Nos.

53 and 54 in this appeal. The aforesaid order is
clarified as under:

(i) In para 4 of the aforesaid order, the last sentence
may be read as follows: "The Writ Petitions challenging

this Act are pending adjudication before this Court in Civil Appeal No. 4060 of 2009."

(ii) In para 11, the sentence beginning "In the facts and circumstances....." be read as under:

"In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to request the High Court to dispose of the Writ Petitions filed by the petitioners in the IA 55 in C.A. 4060 of 2009

2

High Court and others challenging the aforementioned Act as expeditiously as possible so that the controversy involved in the petition is concluded by a reasoned judgment."

(iii) In para 13 of this order, we permit the applicant - People's University to withdraw IA Nos. 53 and 54. People's University would be at liberty to approach the High Court for appropriate orders.

With these observations and clarifications the application stands disposed of.

.....J
[DALVEER BHANDARI]

.....J
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 14, 2011.